
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 24 January 2019 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. Matthew Hand (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (Chairman) 

 
John Adler 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Karen English 
Simon Fogell 

Cllr. J. Kaufman 
Dr Andy Ker 

Dr Mayur Lakhani 
Roz Lindridge 

DPCC Kirk Master 
 

Jane Moore 
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Cllr Alan Pearson 
Mike Sandys 
John Sinnott 
Jane Toman 
Caroline Trevithick 
Supt Natalee Wignal 
Jon Wilson 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 
2018 and Action Log.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 14) 

2.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

 Strategy 
 

 Health and Care in the Place. 
 

4.  
  

Outcomes from the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Development Session held on 30 
November 2018.  
 

Director of Health 
and Care 
Integration 
 

(Pages 15 - 54) 

5.  
  

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Transforming Care Plan.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 55 - 60) 

 Wider Determinants of Health. 
 

6.  
  

Leicestershire Food Plan and Good Food 
Leicestershire Charter.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 61 - 68) 

 Performance: Placed Based Outcomes. 
 

7.  
  

Better Care Fund Quarterly Update.  
 

Director of Health 
and Care 
Integration 
 

(Pages 69 - 80) 

8.  
  

Unified Prevention Board Update.  
 

Unified Prevention 
Board 
 

(Pages 81 - 84) 

9.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 14 March 
2019 at 2.00pm. 

 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 29 November 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (in the Chair) 
 

Leicestershire County Council 
 
John Sinnott    Jon Wilson 
Mike Sandys    Jane Moore 
 
Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
Karen English 
Caroline Trevithick 
Dr Andy Ker 
Dr Geoff Hanlon 
 
Leicestershire District and Borough Councils 
 
Cllr. J. Kaufman 
Jane Toman 
 
Healthwatch Leicester 
 
Micheal Smith       Healthwatch 
Harsha Kotecha    Healthwatch 

 
In attendance 
 
Mark Wightman       University Hospital of Leicester 
Simon Down            Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Wendy Hoult            NHS England 
Supt Shane O’Neill  Leicestershire Police 

 
Apologies 
 
John Adler, Mr. R. Blunt CC and Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC  
 

113. Minutes of the previous meeting and Action Log.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 27 September 2018 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed subject to Mike Sandys being added as present.  
 
The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the 
Board at its previous meetings.  
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

114. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

115. Declarations of interest  
 
The chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.  
 

116. Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters: 
 

 All Age Mental Health Transformation 

 Winter self-care campaign launch 

 Enhanced Summery Care Record 

 Keep your antibiotics working this winter 

 Warm Homes Service 

 Stoptober Success  

 Brookfileds Independent Living Scheme  

 Carers Assessment 
 
A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.  
 

117. Refreshing Leicestershire's Integration Plan.  
 
The Board considered a presentation by the Director of Health and Care Integration 
which detailed work underway to refresh Leicestershire’s integration Plan for 2019/20. A 
copy of the presentation marked ‘item 5’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board was asked for feedback on the approach to the refresh including the plan 
aims, outcomes and metrics outlined in the presentation.  
 
The Board welcomed the Plan’s overall performance across its four metrics, including the 
latest Delayed Transfers of Care figures which it was hoped would be maintained over 
the often difficult winter months. Officers were commended for their efforts which had 
enabled the Plan to reach the majority of its targets despite setting challenging 
benchmarks. 
 
It was noted that whilst partners were working well together to jointly engage on areas 
such as domiciliary care and housing, there was room for greater collaboration and a 
more joined up approach to how they communicated with service users.    
 
It was agreed that maintaining and improving the quality of services was also a key 
challenge for local government, one which should be added to the relevant presentation 
slide and this would be reflected in future iterations of the presentation.   
 
It was suggested that the Plan’s aims could be more focused on outcomes such as the 
difference that the services would make to people’s lives, rather than changes to systems 
and processes. 
 

4



 
 

 

In reference to the layout of the Board’s reports, it was noted that the report template 
would be updated to ensure future reports included reference to performance against 
each of the integration policy strands.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board report template be amended to include a 
section for report authors to assess their report against the six pillars of integration 
policy; 
 

b) That the Director of Health and Care Integration adjust the presentation slides and 
that the aims statements for the BCFPlan be refreshed in light of the feedback.  

 
118. Children and Families Partnership Update.  

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an update on the Children and Families Partnership Plan 2018 – 21 which was 
launched in September 2018. A copy of the report marked ‘item 6’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Director reported that whilst the partnership was very much in its infancy and there 
remained a considerable amount of work ahead in order for each of the five priorities to 
be realised, she was confident that through strong engagement with partners and the 
drive of lead officers, the targets would be met.  
 
It was noted that it would be important to continuously monitor the partnership’s 
performance in order to understand where it was improving outcomes for children and 
young people, where resources needed to be targeted and whether changes to the initial 
list of priorities were required. 
 
In response to a question from a member of the Board, the Director undertook to 
consider producing the school readiness materials referred to in the Partnership Plan in 
multiple languages to reflect the diverse communities the Plan intended to support.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That officers be requested to update the progress report to include details of how 
the actions rated as ‘not started’ would be addressed and the timescale for these 
to be undertaken; 
 

b) That officers consider producing multiple language versions of documents issued 
as part of the Leicestershire Childrens and Families Partnership Plan 
Communication Strategy.
[...]
urred in usual place of residents and 
share it with members of the Health and Wellbeing Board; 
 

c) That the Health and Wellbeing Board receive a report in 2019 on the development 
of locality profiles, specifically how these have supported Integrated Locality 
Teams to target interventions more effectively to the needs of local populations. 

 
120. Report of Healthwatch - Public Views of Access to GPs in Leicester and Leicestershire.  

 
The Board considered a report of Healthwatch which detailed the findings of a survey 
exploring access to GPs in Leicester and Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked 
‘item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members understood the difficulties some patients faced when trying to get an 
appointment with their GP but also recognised the importance of other services such as 
the 111 provision and support within pharmacies which could help treat some illnesses 
and free up GP capacity. 
 
It was noted that whilst the report did not break down patients expectations of a GP 
practice based on their age, this could be looked at using the existing data collected. It 
could also be useful in future for GPs to comment on the questionnaire; this could lead to 
questions being phrased differently to develop a more nuanced picture of how people 
accessed primary care services and which healthcare professional they expected to see 
for particular services. 

6



 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That further analysis be undertaken by Healthwatch to explore the responses to the GP 
Survey across the age demographic of those consulted to identify whether expectations 
of service provision altered depending on the patient’s age, and that the findings of this 
additional analysis be reported to members of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
constituent CCGs. 
 

121. Autism Self-Assessment Framework (SAF).  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which detailed 
the findings of the 2018 Leicestershire Autism Self – Assessment, which would be 
submitted to the Department of Health and Social Care by 10 December 2018. A copy of 
the report marked ‘item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
In reference to concerns highlighted within the report in respect to the post diagnostic 
support for people with autism without a learning disability, the Director confirmed that 
some improvement had already been made to the support process and more information 
and advice would be made available. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the findings of the 2018 Leicestershire Autism Self-Assessment be supported. 
 

122. Implementation of the Personalised Commissioning Service Standard Operating 
Procedures.  
 
The Board considered a report of the East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG which 
provided an update on the implementation of the Personalised Commissioning Service 
across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  A copy of the report marked ‘item 10’ is 
filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted; 
 

 There was an expectation that a patients needs would be assessed every 12 
months to ensure that they were receiving the appropriate care contributions. A 
backlog of case reviews had recently been cleared.  This had identified 66 people 
across the County whose health needs had changed, meaning that they were no 
longer eligible for Continuing Healthcare funding. Work was ongoing to identify if 
their needs could be met in another way and if they had a social care need.  It was 
important to assess the needs of the individual, regardless of the service that they 
were currently receiving. 
 

 Patient engagement throughout the Personalised Commissioning Service review 
process was encouraged and a revised inspection framework had been developed 
following public engagement;  
 

 Some changes had recently been made to the assessment process for NHS-
funded nursing care, to make it more streamlined.  It was acknowledged that there 
was a risk that this would see an 
[...]
lth and Wellbeing Board consider a report at a future meeting which 
explores work being undertaken by Local Authorities and Leicestershire and Rutland 
Sport and other partners to encourage increased levels of physical activity, providing a 
view of likely impact and how this will be measured.  
 

124. Healthwatch Development and Delivery Update - Information Item.  
 
The Board considered a presentation of Healthwatch, which provided an update on the 
work they had undertaken during 2018.  A copy of the presentation marked ‘item 12’ is 
filed with these minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 
 
 
 

8



 
 

 

125. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board would be held on 
Thursday 24 January 2019 at 2.00pm. 
  
 CHAIRMAN 

29 November 2018 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log

No. Date Action Responsible 

Officer

Comments Status

349(d) 05/01/17 Submit a report on the Local Digital Roadmap to 

a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board.

Vikesh Tailor A report is scheduled for a future meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board.

GREEN

367(c) 16/03/17 Request the Unified Prevention Board  to take 

forward Leicestershire specific work actions from 

the LLR Suicide Prevention Strategy and Action 

Plan and report back to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board when appropriate.

Mike Sandys Six monthly updates from the Unified Prevention 

Board are scheduled for the Health and Wellbeing 

Board.

GREEN

66(c) 22/03/18 That the Director of Public Health and respective 

CCG Directors of Primary Care be requested to 

undertake some further work regarding how 

pharmacies should respond to future population 

changes and how pharmacies could fit into the 

Sustainability and Transformation Partnership, 

and report back to a future meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board

Mike Sandys A report will be provided to a future meeting
[...]
d 

Integrated Locality Teams to target interventions 

more effectively to the needs of local 

populations.

Mike Sandys A report will be provided to a future meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

GREEN

120 29/11/18 That further analysis be undertaken to explore 

the responses to the GP Survey across the age 

demographic of those consulted to identify 

whether expectations of service provision 

altered depending on the patient’s age, and that 

the findings of this additional analysis be 

reported to members of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board and constituent CCGs.

Healthwatch GREEN

122 29/11/18 That the outcome of the review of joint funded 

packages be reported to a future meeting of the 

Board.

East Leics CCG A report will be provided to a future meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

GREEN

2

12



Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log

No. Date Action Responsible 

Officer

Comments Status

123 29/11/18 That the Health and Wellbeing Board consider a 

report at a future meeting which explores work 

being undertaken by Local Authorities and 

Leicestershire and Rutland Sport and other 

partners to encourage increased levels of 

physical activity.

Mike Sandys A report will be provided to a future meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

GREEN

3

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 24th JANUARY 2019  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION  
 

OUTCOMES FROM THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT 
SESSION HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The development session focused on the Joint strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) and commissioning intentions for 2019/20.  
 

Part 1: Leicestershire’s JSNA Findings and Mental Health Commissioning 
 

2. In part one of the session attendees received a detailed presentation on the 
needs analysis relating to Mental Health, one of the  first sections of the 
Leicestershire JSNA to be updated in the new style of ro
[...]
ions, 
crisis support, with a view to preventing the need for longer term services into 
adulthood. Good example in Wales of how this is being approached with 
shared data across agencies cited. 

 
17. The approach to community and social cohesion at place level needs to be 

brought together strategically, (ILTs, people zones, LACs etc), lack of one 
overall joint plan of what we are aiming for in communities and how to build 
the most effective and cost effective approach across the partnership? 

 
Recommendations for the HWB Board to Consider 
 

18.  The HWB Board should receive a presentation on the strategic growth plan, 
early in 2019. 
 

19. The HWB Board should receive (in Q2 2019) a comprehensive report on the 
housing developments across Leicestershire over the 10 years, with analysis 
on the following key points: 

a. Assessment of the current gaps in provision for vulnerable groups and 
proposals as to how these groups can be better supported to access 

22



existing and new accommodation, ( to include looked after children, the 
homeless, those with MH, drug, alcohol problems etc.) 

b. The scale and mapping of new housing stock planned, including the 
locations of those units being planned by LCC (supported living/extra 
care), shown by District/locality 

c. An assessment of the implications for health and care services/other 
public services, including reference to where s106 monies is already 
being applied/planned for in support of these developments. 

d. If any of the housing stock is already being specified with respect to 
built in health and wellbeing enablers (dementia friendly/smart homes 
etc) 

e. Recommendations for HWB Board partners with respect to the above 
matters. 
 

20.  The Board should note that a recommendation has already been made on 
the analysis of ACEs in the Part One/JSNA section of this report, hence not 
duplicated here. 
 

21. The Board should request a stock take of work in progress relating to 
community and s
[...]
ter Care Together work stream was previously realigned 

as the LLR TCP and is the Learning Disability work stream within the STP. The remit 
of this workstream will broaden in April 2019 to include the wider learning disability 
and autism agenda, in reflection of the TCP programme formally finishing, and the 
alignment with the LLR vision for learning disabilities and autism.  
 

Risk Assessment 
 
35. The LLR TCP focus continues to be on making sure there is the right support for 

people to be discharged from inpatient hospital care at the right time and also helping 
people who are at risk of being admitted. 

 
Officer to Contact 
 
Heather Pick, Assistant Director  
Adults and Communities Department 
Leicestershire County Council 
Telephone:  0116 3057096 
Email:  heather.pick@leics.gov.uk 
 
Sarah Warmington, Associate Director 
East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG 
Telephone: 0116 295 7658 
Email:  sarah.warmington@eastleicestershireandrutlandccg.nhs.uk 

60

mailto:heather.pick@leics.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.warmington@eastleicestershireandrutlandccg.nhs.uk


 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 24 JANUARY 2019 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE FOOD PLAN AND GOOD FOOD LEICESTERSHIRE 
CHARTER 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
Purpose of the report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress 

concerning the development of the Council’s Leicestershire Food Plan and recently 
adopted Good Food Leicestershire Charter. 
 

Link to the local Health and Care System 
 

2. Improvements in the diet of the population would have a positive impact on four of 
the outcomes of the Leicestershire Health and Well Being Strategy: 
 
a. Outcome 1: The people of Leicestershire are enabled to take control of their own 

health and wellbeing 
b. Outcome 2: The gap between health outcomes for different people and places 

has reduced 
c. Outcome 3: Children and young people in Leicestershire are safe and living in 

families where they can
[...]
ll be cross checked following the publication of the 

national policy framework and guidance, and taken through formal governance 
processes including via the Health and Wellbeing Board, for final approval. 

 
Recommendation 

 

62. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the contents of the report, the good 
current performance across all four BCF metrics, and the positive progress made in 
transforming health and care pathways in 2018/19. 

Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 

None. 

 
 

Officer to Contact 
 

Cheryl Davenport 
Director of Health and Care Integration (Joint Appointment) 
0116 305 4212 
Cheryl.Davenport@leics.gov.uk 

 
 

Appendices 

  Appendix A – BCF Metrics as at November 2018 

  Appendix B – BCF Plan on a Page 

 

Relevant Impact Assessments 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

63. The BCF aims to improve outcomes and wellbeing for the people of Leicestershire, 
with effective protection of social care and integrated activity to reduce emergency 
and urgent health demand. 

 
64. An equalities and human rights impact assessment has been undertaken which is 

provided at 
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/field/pdf/2017/1/11/better-care-fund-overview-ehria.pdf. 

This finds that the BCF will have a neutral impact on equalities and human rights. 
 
65. A review of the assessment was undertaken in March 2017. 

 

77

mailto:Cheryl.Davenport@leics.gov.uk
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/field/pdf/2017/1/11/better-care-fund-overview-ehria.pdf


Partnership Working and associated issues 
 

66. The delivery of the BCF plan and the governance of the associated pooled budget is 
managed in partnership through the collaboration of commissioners and providers in 
Leicestershire. 

 
67. Day to day oversight of delivery is via the Integration Executive through the scheme 

of delegation agreed via the Integration Executive’s terms of reference which have 
been approved by
[...]
at will 
improve the population’s health. The basis of the report is improving population 
health in partnership with other key agencies. 
 

83

mailto:jane.toman@blaby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 and Action Log.
	January2018HWBBActionLog

	4 Outcomes from the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session held on 30 November 2018.
	JSNA and Mental Health Presentation

	5 Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Transforming Care Plan.
	6 Leicestershire Food Plan and Good Food Leicestershire Charter.
	Appendix  - Good Food Leicestershire Charter

	7 Better Care Fund Quarterly Update.
	8 Unified Prevention Board Update.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 24 January 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (in the Chair) 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
 
Mr I. D. Ould OBE CC                                             Mike Sandys 
Mr. L. Breckon CC         Jane Moore 
John Sinnott           Jon Wilson 
 
Clinical Commissioning Groups  
 
Karen English 
Dr Mayur Lakhani 
Spencer Gay 
 
Leicestershire District and Borough Councils 
 
Cllr. J. Kaufman 
Jane Toman 
 
Healthwatch Leicestershire 
 
Micheal Smith 
 
In attendance 
 
Mark Wightman            University Hospital of Leicester 
Simon Down                 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Supt Natalee Wignal    Leicestershire Police 
 

 
Apologies 
 
John Adler, Mr. R. Blunt CC, Ms. S. Elcock, Dr Andy Ker, DPCC Kirk Master, 
Cllr Alan Pearson and Caroline Trevithick 
 

126. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

127. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

128. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

129. Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters: 
 

 Healthy Lifestyles 

 Revamp of the Health and Wellbeing Board Agenda 

 Enderby Leisure Centre to host new Urgent Care Service 

 Civil and Military Partnership  
 
A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.  
 

130. Outcomes from the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session held on 30 
November 2018.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which 
provided an overview of the Health and Wellbeing Board workshop held on 30 November 
2018, and actions agreed. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes marked 4. 
 
In introducing the report the Director explained that following circulation of the report, the 
CCG Lead Commissioner for Mental Health had provided clarification on a number of 
points. A revised version reflecting this feedback would be circulated to members of the 
Board. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted; 
 

 In consideration of the outcomes of the discussion at the workshop concerning the 
Mental Health JSNA Chapter, it was necessary to explore whether the Board had 
the appropriate mental health expertise and consider the possibility of recruiting an 
additional member to the Health and Wellbeing Board with such knowledge if 
necessary; 
 

 The importance of identifying individuals who had been subject to Adverse 
Childhood Experiences (ACEs) at an early stage was crucial in order to be able to 
make sure they were part of a cohort which benefited from a targeted Mental 
Health offer. The Children and Families Partnership Board would be asked to 
consider a report on this matter at its next meeting; 
 

 An engagement process on the Improving Access to Psychological Therapies 
(IAPT) Programme had commenced ahead of the expiration of the current contract 
and the procurement  process needed to implement services across Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland from 2020. It was noted that a cross partner 
communication approach was vital in order for service users to understand how 
and what help they could access. Additionally, over 1300 patients with long term 
conditions had recently been written to with information about the ways in which 
they could access IAPT services;  
 

 To complement the First Contact Plus service, GPs and the public would benefit 
from the creation of a simple guide detailing the types of mental health services 



 
 

 

3 

and support available for older people in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland to 
help direct patients/public to these services; 
 

 The lack of affordable rental accommodation for vulnerable and low income 
individuals and families was an issue which the Housing Services Partnership 
continued to monitor. In regards to the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
figures for settled accommodation, it was noted that a reporting error had resulted 
in the County being ranked in the bottom quartile for the second quarter of 2018. 
Correct reporting would see the County positioned in the top quartile for the latest 
quarter;  
 

 In recognition of the importance of a joined up approach to managing mental 
health, the Board would seek assurance that mental health issues were being 
considered in the model of care of Integrated Locality Teams including the 
Hinckley ILT pilot which is currently underway; 
 

 Funding allocated by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) 
specifically towards mental health provision had been made available to the Safer 
Communities Strategy Board. The OPCC also worked closely with the Mental 
Health Board;  
 

 In reference to difficulties in accessing s106 monies and the implications for health 
and care services, it was noted that the county CCG’s were working together and 
alongside strategic estate advisors to help improve their approach when applying 
for s106 funding;  
 

 The recently published Annual Report of the Chief Medical Officer suggested a 
fundamental change to the way in which health was viewed, promoting a 
commissioning approach based on health being viewed as the nation’s prized 
asset rather than a financial burden. It was agreed that the relevant sections of this 
report would be considered by the Board alongside the Strategic Growth Plan 
Update at its next meeting in March; 
 

 The Council’s Healthy Schools Programme ensured that the Local Authority 
remained in contact with all the county’s schools regardless of whether they were 
maintained schools or academies. It was acknowledged that whilst there was an 
expectation that schools would have a mental health support provision in place for 
their students, there was a risk that increasing pressure on school’s budgets could 
lead to reductions in such services; 
 

 The NHS Long Term Plan was expected to inform a range of commissioning 
intentions for future years. A Health and Wellbeing Board development session on 
the matter would be held during the summer of 2019; 
 

 The approach to community and social cohesion at place level needed to be better 
aligned in order for a multi partnership cost effective approach to be delivered.  
The Director of Public Health would undertake a review of work in progress across 
partners in order to start the process.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved; 
 



 
 

 

4 

b) That a draft action plan detailing the recommendations be circulated to members 
and relevant partners before being considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
at its meeting on 14 March 2019; 
 

c) In absence of a representative at the meeting,  the Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board be requested to write to Leicestershire Partnership Trust 
concerning the findings of the workshop as detailed in the report, to seek their 
feedback; 
 

d) That the Board consider a presentation on the Strategic Growth Plan including 
reference to relevant sections of the Annual Report of the Chief Medical Officer at 
its meeting on 14 March 2019; 
 

e) That District Councils and Healthwatch be requested to support the ongoing 
communication approach to help patients access Mental Health services across 
the County, including the Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) 
Programme;  
 

f) That the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board write to the Integrated 
Community Services Board to seek assurance on the IAPT/Mental Health 
interface for the Integrated Locality Teams approach, and ask the Integration 
Executive to look at this for the county specific area; 
 

g) That the Children and Families Partnership Board be asked to consider a report on 
Adverse Childhood Experiences at its next meeting; 
 

h) That the multi-agency Mental Health Partnership be asked to consider producing a 
guide detailing older people’s mental health and wellbeing services in Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland which could be used by GPs to direct patients to the 
appropriate service.  
 

 
131. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Transforming Care Plan.  

 
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which provided 
an update on the delivery of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Transforming Care 
Plan (TCP). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda item 5’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board noted progress as a result of the TCP including the development of a new 
community based housing provision as part of its accommodation workstream and the 
expansion of the Learning Disability Outreach Service.   
 
The Director reported that a recent meeting with the NHS Lead Officer for Transforming 
Care had identified the positives associated with creating a multi partner based approach 
in the form of a Transforming Care Partnership, but concluded that the approach lacked 
the necessary overall impact on the lives it was tasked with helping.  
 
In reference to future funding arrangements for the Programme, it was noted that as a 
result of its current inpatient position being considerably over the NHS England target, no 
funds were being made available to local system, and consequently funding was not 
following the patient as they returned to the community.  
 



 
 

 

5 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

132. Leicestershire Food Plan and Good Food Leicestershire Charter.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided an update 
on progress concerning the development of the Council’s Leicestershire Food Plan and 
recently adopted Good Food Leicestershire Charter. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that Leicestershire had been the first County Council to commence 
work towards membership of Sustainable Food Cities (SFC), it hoped to obtain the 
Bronze award in the next 18-24 months. It was also supporting several district councils to 
achieve the Bronze award in a similar time frame.  
 
Members noted the benefits of the County’s local authorities becoming members of the 
SFC and adopting a Food Charter, which not only recognised organisations intentions to 
promote healthy sustainable food, but also had the potential to enable additional funding 
through organisations such as the Soil Association. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Leicestershire Food Plan and associated Good Food Charter be 
supported; 
 

b) That members of the Board encourage their own organisations to adopt the Good 
Food Charter. 
 

 
133. Better Care Fund Quarterly Update.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which 
provided an update on the Better Care Fund Programme for 2018/19. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda item 7’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
In reference to Leicestershire’s 2018/19 Delayed Transfers of Care figures, the Director 
reported that whilst there had been a spike in the average number of delayed days at the 
beginning of the quarter, performance since then had improved, returning to target by 
November.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the good current performance across all four BCF metrics and the positive progress 
made in transforming health and care pathways in 2018/19 be noted.  
 

134. Unified Prevention Board Update.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Unified Prevention Board which provided an update 
on their work in delivering the prevention offer along with partners across Leicestershire. 
A copy of the report marked ‘8’ is filed with these minutes.  
 



 
 

 

6 

The Board noted that a multi partner communication plan up to March 2020 had been 
produced, which would help deliver a co-ordinated and targeted approach across the 
areas of prevention.  The draft Plan remained in the planning stages and once finalised a 
version would be shared with Members of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a copy of the Unified Prevention Board Communication Plan be shared with 
members of the Health and Wellbeing Board once finalised. 
  

135. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board would be held on 
Thursday 14 March 2018.  
 
 

2.00 - 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
24 January 2019 

 


